
Corporate Parenting Panel

Date Friday 28 June 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 26 April 2019              

(Pages 3 - 6)
4. Declarations of Interest  
5. Number of Looked After Children - update from Strategic 

Manager, Looked After and Permanence  
6. Ofsted Updates  
7. Update from Investing in Children  
8. Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance - Report of Corporate 

Equality and Strategy Manager  (Pages 7 - 16)
a) Presentation  (Pages 17 - 28)

9. Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018-19 - Report of 
Councillor Peter Brookes  (Pages 29 - 52)

10. Aycliffe Secure Centre Governance Arrangements - Report of 
Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children         
(Pages 53 - 64)

11. Digital Voice Project - Service Improvement Manager  
Theme: Care Leavers 

12. Care Leavers Update - Report of Strategic Manager, Looked 
After and Permanence  (Pages 65 - 100)

a) Presentation  (Pages 101 - 104)



13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

14. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

15. Regulation 44 Visits Summary Report - Joint Report of Head of 
Children's Social Care and Head of Early Help, Inclusion and 
Vulnerable Children  (Pages 105 - 178)

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 June 2019

To: The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel

Councillor P Brookes (Chair)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors B Bainbridge, H Bennett, J Carr, J Charlton, 
J Considine, P Crathorne, J Grant, I Jewell, P Jopling, 
M McKeon, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, C Potts, 
A Reed, G Richardson, E Scott, M Simmons, C Wilson  

Co-opted Members
C Baines
M Baister
N Harrison
K Myers
W Taylor
Young person representative of the Children in Care Council 

Contact: Jill Parker Tel: 03000 269 711



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 26 April 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor P Brookes in the Chair 
 
Panel Members: 
Councillors Bainbridge, Charlton, Considine, Crathorne, Grant, Richardson, Scott, 
Simmons, Smith and Wilson  
 
Co-Opted Members: 
C Baines, young persons representative of the Children in Care Council  
 
Also in attendance: 
Kelsey Clayton – Legal Services Manager  
Helen Fergusson – Head of Children’s Social Care  
Martyn Stenton – Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children  
Jayne Watson – Senior Partnership Officer  
Dawn Wilson, Senior Commissioning Officer (presenting item 6) 
 
1. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jewell, McKeon, Milburn, Potts 
and Savory, from co-opted members M Baister, K Myers and W Taylor, and, from officers 
S Morgans, K Robb and C Stonehouse. 
 
2. Substitute Members  
 
No substitute Members were present.  
 
3. Minutes   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 29 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. The following matters arising were reported:  
 

Item 10 – Provisional arrangements are being made to hold the Signs of Safety 
Training on 6 June.  Members were asked to respond to the email from Ann 
Whitton, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, in order that an appropriate venue for the 
meeting can be arranged.  
 
Item 15 – It was reported that the refurbishment of the One Point Hub has been 
completed and Members were thanked for their contributions.  A press release will 
be done when further refurbishments have been completed.  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
5. Number of Looked After Children  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care informed the Panel that the number of Looked After 
Children was 837 as at 26 April.  The detailed written reports will resume as soon as 
possible for future meetings.  
 
With the Chair’s agreement agenda item 8 was considered as the next item of business, 
followed by agenda items 9, 7 and 6. 
 
6. Regulation 44 Inspections Provider Update  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dawn Wilson, Senior Commissioning Officer 
which included information on the Children’s Homes Regulations 2015, commissioned 
providers and independent children’s residential homes in England and Scotland (for 
copy of presentation see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Scott suggested that it would be beneficial for new Members to accompany 
more experienced Members on visits initially, and that this would be particularly useful 
when visiting the Secure Centre.   
 
Members discussed that they would like to visit homes more frequently.  The Panel noted 
that they had previously agreed that the frequency of visits should be quarterly and that 
this should be adhered to.  It was acknowledged that these are homes for the young 
people and that visits should not impose.  
 
In a response to a request from Councillor Grant, the Senior Commissioning Officer 
agreed to provide information on the number of young people moving into and out of 
homes, on a monthly basis. 
 
Councillor Crathorne asked how information is provided to the young people in Children’s 
Homes and the Senior Commissioning Officer clarified that information is provided on 
corporate parents, ward councillors and independent visitors, on display within homes 
and onli
[...]
resting and personal. 

 
 Risk Assessments  
Young people raised concerns that information being provided about them to potential 
foster carers, in advance of placements, can sometimes be very negative.  Work has 
taken place to adapt the form so that it is more balanced, however, further work is 
required. 

 
 Freedom Cards  
Young people are concerned that the freedom card offer is lacking.  Investing in 
Children agreed to look into what other local authorities offer, and further work will 
take place to consider how the Freedom Card can be improved. 

 
 Relationships with Foster Carer’s Social Worker    
Young people suggested it would be beneficial for them to have meetings with the 
Foster Carer’s Social Workers to enable them to share their thoughts on the 
placement, and feed into the foster carer annual reviews.   
 

It was agreed that work will take place outside of the meeting to address issues raised.  
The young people were thanked for their input and it was agreed that this had been a 
very useful exercise, which should be repeated twice per year, following the joint 
CPP/CICC meetings.  
 
9. Ofsted Updates  
 
Ofsted updates were discussed under item 11.  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
10. Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
11.  Regulation 44 Visits: Summary Report  
 
The Panel considered the monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and outstanding 
responsive repairs (for copy of report see file of minutes).    
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 
12.  Any other business  
 
The Head of Children’s Social Care updated the Panel on the new Senior Management 
arrangements. 
 
The Panel noted the Ofsted updates in respect of Tow Law and Framwellgate Moor 
Children’s Homes and a brief discussion took place on the sufficiency strategy. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Crathorne, it was agreed that an update on 
Cedar Drive would be provided at a future meeting.  
 

Page 6



 

             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

 28 June 2019 

Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance 

 

Report of Stephen Tracey, Corporate Equality and Strategy 
Manager, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to present Corporate Parenting Panel with 
background information and the performance scorecard in advance of a 
presentation providing an overview of performance in relation to looked 
after children and care leavers by Stephen Tracey, Corporate Equality 
and Strategy Manager. 

Executive summary 

2 Durham County Council’s Strategy Team have developed a 
performance management framework (PMF) for Corporate Parenting 
Panel (CPP) based upon the Local Government Association’s Key 
Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) identified for looked after children and care 
leavers 

3 The full CPP PMF scorecard for quarter 4 is attached at Appendix 2. 
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager, Stephen Tracey will 
deliver a presentation at the meeting giving an overview of performance 
for quarter 4. 

Recommendation 

4 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are asked to note 
information contained within the scorecard and presentation and 
comment accordingly. 

 

 

Contact: Stephen Tracey Tel:  03000 268029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

We have a duty to comply with all statutory duties in relation to the children 

and young people who are in the care of Durham County Council    

Finance 

NA 

Consultation 

NA 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

NA 

Human Rights 

NA 

Crime and Disorder 

NA 

Staffing 

Staffing within Children’s Services will impact upon social worker caseloads 

Accomm
[...]
eiving court authority to place 
a child and the LA deciding on a match to an adoptive family, for children 
who have been adopted

238 211 173 196
194

(prov)
305

@31 Dec 
2018

NND 220
194

(prov)
220

(2014-17)
198

(2014-17)
235.2

(2014-17)

Percentage of children adopted from care (as % of total children leaving 
care) [number of children adopted shown in brackets]

25.4%
[73]

17.3%
[45]

11.1%
[28]

17.3%
[53]

14.2%
[53]

11.1                                              
[28 of 252]                         

Apr - Dec 
2018

12.3
[39 of 316]

2018/19 15%
14.2%                     
[53]  12.8 14.2 19

Number of Mainstream Foster Carers (Approved in period) 26 24 22 25 28 15
Apr - Dec 

2018
26 2018/19 N/A 28  N/A N/A N/A

Number of Friends and Family Foster Carers (Approved in period) 25 41 40 46 51 43
Apr - Dec 

2018
52 2018/19 N/A 51  N/A N/A N/A

Number of Friends and Family Carers Temporarily Approved as Foster 
Carers (Approved in period)

132 124 66
Apr - Dec 

2018
88 2018/19 N/A 124  N/A N/A N/A

P
age 10



Appendix 1

Number of Adopters (Approved in period) 58 42 35 22 25 17
Apr - Dec 

2018
22 2018/19 N/A 25  N/A N/A N/A

What are we doing to look after the health and wellbeing of children in our care?

Measure 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Q3

2018/19
Source Date

Q4 
2018/19

Source Date Target
Q4

2017/18
DoT England

North 
East

Stat 
Neighbour

Initial Health Assessments completed within 20 working days of the child 
becoming looked after

100.0 100.0 95.6 100% 84.8% 74.4%
61.5%

[64 of 104]
Oct - Dec 

2018
65%

[52 of 80]
Jan - Mar 

2019
N/A

65.7%
(46 of 70)  N/A N/A N/A

CLA with the required number of health assessments 92.0 95.1 93.5 89.0 84.8 89.9%
90.2%

[505 of 560]
@31 Dec 

2018
91.4%

@31 Mar 
2019

N/A 89.9%  88
(2017/18)

94
(2017/18)

95
(2017/18)

CLA who have had a dental check 92.0 90.2 97.9 95.5 87.1 94.8%
91.3%

[511 of 560]
@31 Dec 

2018
Data being 
validated

@31 Mar 
2019

N/A 94.8% 
84

(2017/18
[...]
9 30 or more

Under 20 20 to 24 25 to 29

20 to 24

Under 20 20 to 24 25 to 29

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Jan-19 Apr-19 Jan-19 Apr-19 Jan-19 Apr-19 Jan-19 Apr-19

Under 20 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 or more

N
um

be
r o

f s
oc

ia
l w

or
ke

rs

Caseloads

Families First Teams LAC Permanence Teams Young People's Service Other teams

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Quarter 4 Performance 2018/19

Stephen Tracey

Corporate Equality and Strategy 

Manager

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8a



Purpose

• Overview of performance for looked after 

children and care leavers

• Enable Corporate Parenting Panel to 

consider and comment on performance

• Focusses on the LGA’s Corporate Parenting 

Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOEs) for elected 

members

P
age 18



What are the characteristics of our cohort of 

children in care and care leavers?

833 children currently looked after

P
age 19



What are the characteristics of our cohort of 

children in care and care leavers?

P
age 20



Just under half of our looked after children are in in-

house foster care

What are the characteristics of our cohort of 

children in care and care leavers?

P
age 21



Do our partner agencies understand their role 

in supporting us as corporate parents?

• Number of LAC reported missing or absent from care 

increased

• Number of incidents where a looked after child has 

been reported missing or absent from care increased

• Percentage of children looked after with a missing 

incident during 2017/18 higher than 2016/17 

Reduced percentage of return to home interviews 

completed with LAC  

P
age 22



Do our partner agencies understand their role 

in supporting us as corporate parents?

• Key Stage 1 improvement in reading and writing but 

decline in maths

• Improvements at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 

• Small numbers so fluctuates considerably

2017/18 Academic year data show: 

P
age 23



Are we providing stable environments for 

children in our 
[...]
 and language of the 
Annual Report to ensure it was easy to read and understand. 

13 The Annual Report was well received, and a decision was made to 
follow a similar process for the development of the Annual Report for 
2018-19. 

14 To ensure we continue to raise the profile of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel, the Durham County Council Communications and Marketing 

Page 30



Team have been involved in the development of the 2018-19 Annual 
Report to ensure it follows a more corporate format, whilst ensuring it 
uses language and design which is also appealing to young people. 

15 The Annual Report will hold a more prominent position on the Durham 
County Council website, and will again be hosted on the Investing in 
Children Website, and the Children in Care Council website. 

16 The Annual Report includes information on: 

(a) What a Corporate Parent is 

(b) The role of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

(c) The Corporate Parenting Panel’s Terms of Reference 

(d) Key performance data 

(e) Achievements 

(f) Evidencing the changes made as a result of consultation with 
young people ‘You Said – We Did’ 

(g) The Corporate Parenting Panel’s priorities for 2019/20 

Terms of Reference 

17 The five functions of the Corporate Parenting Panel’s Terms of 
Reference, which were agreed by the Panel at the meeting on 14 
December 2018 are as follows: 

• Ensure that the Council acts as a good corporate parent to children and 
young people in care and care leavers including: 

o Children and Young People in residential care 
o Children and Young People in foster care 
o Children and Young People placed for adoption 
o Children and Young People placed at home under Care Planning, 

Placement and Case Review Regulations 
o Young People who are living in supported lodgings 
o Young People in Secure services  
o Young People in custody. 

 

• To engage and listen to the views of children, young people and their 
carers for whom the Council is the parent. 
 

• To work in p
[...]
ff for me 
and she has always told me the truth. No matter how 
busy she was she always had time to listen to me.”

 

“I would love for all young people who have to come 
into custody to receive the level of care X received at 
Aycliffe”

“He was treated first and foremost as a child and 
not as an ‘offender’. Staff made the effort to get to 
know him, care about him and guide him to make the 
right choices”

“It was clear to see that all of the staff involved in X’s 
care did genuinely care for him and went out of their 
way to make sure he felt supported”

“X has developed the skills to become a mature and 
responsible young person who has with the help of 
staff reflected on his life choices when in the 
community”

 

To ensure the council provides the best 
possible outcomes for the children and young 
people we look after, the Corporate Parenting 
Panel has requested presentations from 
various sources, to make sure they have a 
good overview of the range of services 
provided. This has included feedback from:

l Foster carers

l Adoptive families

l The Full Circle therapeutic support

l Services for looked after children with a 
disability

l The Virtual School

l Young people’s views on mental health

Work of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel

Quotes (from Youth Offending Team)  

Quotes (from young person)

47120 CYPS

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

 May 2019 

Aycliffe Secure Centre  

Governance Arrangements 

 

Report of Martyn Stenton; Head of Early Help, Inclusion and 
Vulnerable Children; Children and Young People’s Services; 
Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to present revised Aycliffe Secure Centre 
Sub Group Governance Arrangements to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel for agreement. 

Executive summary 

2 The Aycliffe Secure Centre Sub Group Terms of Reference are taken 
from the Corp
[...]
iser (Virtual School Head Teacher), 
Durham County Council 

 

Consideration is being given to following additional members being invited to 

join this group:  

• Member representation from Corporate Parenting Panel - TBC 

• Staff representative, Aycliffe Secure Centre - TBC 

Page 64



 

             

        

 Corporate Parenting Panel 

28 June 2019 

 Care Leavers update 

 

Report of Karen Robb, Strategic Manager, Looked After and 
Permanence, Durham County Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel that Karen Robb, Strategic Manager Looked After and 
Permanence will deliver a presentation at the meeting on 28 June, 
providing an update on the Local Offer for Care Leavers. 

Executive summary 

2 The Local Offer tells young people who have left care about the support 
that is available to them in County Durham. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are requested to receive the 
presentation, and ask any questions at the meeting. 

Background 

4 Section 2 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 requires each local 
authority to consult on and publish a local offer for its care leavers.  

5 The local offer should provide information about all the services and 
support that is available to care leavers from the local authority (see 
further information on partner agencies below), including information 
about both their statutory entitlements as well as any discretionary 
support that a local authority chooses to provide. 

6 The local offer should include details of the services and support that 
may assist care leavers in, or moving to, adulthood and independent 
living that the local authority provides in relation to:  

(a) Health and wellbeing  
(b) Relationships 
(c) Education and training  

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



(d) Employment  
(e) Accommodation  
(f) Participation in society 

 
7 To be able
[...]
 plan your next steps. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100

http://www.durham.gov.uk/alss


1

Corporate Parenting Panel
Friday 28 June 2019

Care Leavers Local Offer

Karen Robb

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 12a



2

- Access to Leisure Services

- Subsidised Transport

- Apprenticeships
- DCC
- CYPS
- Qualifications

- Work experience, University Places and 
Student Placements

P
age 102



3

- Information event

- Football match

- Monthly Care Leavers group

- Care Leavers events
- Summer Fayre
- Sports Day

- Peer mentoring

P
age 103



4

- Panel representation

- Attendance at National events

- Drop in centre

- Local Offer published and hosted on 
DCC website

P
age 104



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 26 April 2019
	8 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance - Report of Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager
	Item 8 - Performance Report Q4 - Apendix 2_

	8a Presentation
	9 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018-19 - Report of Councillor Peter Brookes
	Item 9 - CPP Annual Report - Appendix 2_

	10 Aycliffe Secure Centre Governance Arrangements - Report of Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children
	12 Care Leavers Update - Report of Strategic Manager, Looked After and Permanence
	Item 12 - CL Local Offer booklet - Appendix 2_

	12a Presentation
	15 Regulation 44 Visits Summary Report - Joint Report of Head of Children's Social Care and Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2 - County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 28 June 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor P Brookes (Chair)

Panel Members:
Councillors H Smith (Vice-Chair), J Carr, J Charlton, J Considine, J Grant, I Jewell, 
P Jopling, M McKeon, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, C Potts, A Reed, 
G Richardson, E Scott and M Simmons

Co-opted Members:
M Baister and W Taylor 

Also in attendance:
Kelsey Clayton – Legal Services Manager 
Rachel Harris – Service Improvement Manager (presenting item 12)
Terry Irvine – Strategic Manager, Looked After Children and Resources 
Karen Robb – Strategic Manager, Looked After and Permanence  
Ellie Seed – Investing in Children
Martyn Stenton – Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children 
Christine Stonehouse – Head of Virtual School 
Steven Tracey – Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager (presenting item 9)
Jayne Watson – Senior Partnership Officer 

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bainbridge, Crathorne 
and Wilson, from co-opted member C Baines, and, from officers H 
Fergusson and S Morgans.

2 Substitute Members 

No substitute members were in attendance.



3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 26 April 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. The following matters arising were reported: 

 The Commissioning Team is to recirculate the briefing note to 
outline members’ roles in respect of Regulation 44 visits.  
Members’ profiles will be updated in order to include the 
information requested by young people.  

 Funding has now been allocated for the refurbishment of 
approximately 7 contact centres.  Members wishing to make a 
contribute to future refurbishments were asked to contact Jayne 
Watson, Senior Partnership Officer. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5 Number of Looked After Children 

Karen Robb, Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence, informed 
the Panel that data cleansing as a result of the transfer of information to the 
new system had resulted in difficulties in obtaining accurate figures. The 
approximate number of looked after children as at 27 June was 870, 
however, the actual figure was likely to be lower than 870.  It is expected that 
accurate data will be available by the end of July.  The Panel noted that the 
Resource Panel is carrying out some tracking work on the last ten 
admissions into the looked after system. 

6 Ofsted Updates 

Karen Robb, Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence, updated 
the Panel on Ofsted visits.  Members wishing to view Ofsted reports were 
asked to contact the Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence 
who will provide links to the reports.

The Panel agreed to consider the Care Leavers update as the next item of 
business.

7 Care Leavers Update 

Karen Robb, Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence, 
introduced a report and delivered a presentation on the local offer for care 
leavers including information on statutory entitlements and discretionary 



support provided by the authority (for copy of report and presentation see file 
of minutes).  

The Panel noted that meetings are ongoing to discuss the possibility of 
extending Freedom Cards to over 18s and to improve the subsidised travel 
offer.  The Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence informed the 
Panel that 23 care leavers are studying at university and the number of care 
leavers gaining apprenticeships with the Council continues to rise.  Work is 
being done with colleagues in Human Resources and Durham Works to 
increase training and employment opportunities.  The Chief Executive and 
Corporate Management team continue to support care leavers and a care 
leavers strategy report is to be considered by the Corporate Management 
Team in July.

The Local Offer for Care Leavers is available on the Council’s website and 
the Children in Care Council website. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

8 Update from Investing in Children 

Ellie Seed provided the following update from Investing in Children: 

a) work has been done with the Children and Young People’s Service to 
provide a drop-in advice service directly before the CICC meetings;

b) the recent recruitment drive has resulted in an increasing membership 
of the Children in Care Council and the group has now been split into 
two, more manageable sized groups, with one group consisting of 
young people aged 13 and under and the other group aged 14 plus 
with separate meetings now being held;

c) young people have raised concerns regarding terminology used in 
literature designed specifically for children and young people which is 
negative and difficult for them to understand.   They have suggested 
new terms to be used for common phrases, for example, replacing 
‘contact’ and ‘risk assessment’ with ‘family time’ and ‘safety plan’.  The 
Head of Early Help, Inclusion and Vulnerable Children informed the 
Panel that young people’s concerns have been shared, however, it will 
take time for the new terminology to be adopted by all teams.   The 
Panel suggested that this should be shared with schools and multi-
agency groups. The Legal Manager emphasised that this terminology 
should only be used where appropriate adding that legal terminology 
must be used in court documentation;



d) young people have been involved in producing videos with 
Independent Reviewing Officers and with the Children in Care Council 
on the subject of entering into care;

e) a ‘Celebrate Me’ awards ceremony is to be held with the Looked After 
Teams 

f) Profile templates have been produced for foster carers and work is 
being done to design a profile template for Independent Reviewing 
Officers.  Panel members were reminded to update their profile 
information which should be sent to Jayne Watson, Senior Partnership 
Officer, as soon as possible.  Members were asked to supply answers 
to the following four questions for their profile information:  

 What is your name and who are you?  Members are 
requested to provide a natural picture that captures who 
you are – not your Council profile picture

 What area do you work in / which electoral division do you 
cover?

 Why did you become a corporate parent / why do you 
want to support looked after young people?

 What are your interests and hobbies? 
g) Work is ongoing to refurbish contact centres. Panel members 

requested that officers investigate whether it would be possible for 
members to make a greater contribution to the project, collectively, 
through the Neighbourhood Budget. 

9 Quarter Four 2018/19 Performance 

Stephen Tracey, Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager introduced a 
report and delivered a presentation which provided an overview of 
performance for the final quarter of 2018/19 (for copy of report and 
presentation see file of minutes).  

The Panel commented as follows: 

a) that it would be useful to have a percentage breakdown to show the 
number of young people in short-term placements and the number in 
long-term placements; 

b) referring to the charts showing the characteristics of the cohort of 
children in care, it would be helpful to have figures for the previous two 
years, in order to identify any emerging trends; 

c) panel members commented on the figures for the provision of stable 
environments noting that some children are placed with foster carers 
for respite, and, on some occasions young people request temporary 
placement moves.  It was acknowledged that some placement moves 
result in positive outcomes, for example, to secure permanence 
through adoption; 



d) the Panel noted the figure for the number of foster carers approved 
and requested that information be provided on the number of carers 
leaving the service.  The Strategic Manager for Looked After Children 
and Resources responded that the Fostering Annual Report includes 
more detailed information on the retention of foster carers;  

e) concerns were raised regarding the number of health assessments not 
completed within 20 working days of the child becoming looked after.  
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager responded that it is vital 
that consent for the health assessment to take place is received by 
health workers within 4 to 5 days in order for the 20 day deadline to be 
achieved.  M Baister, Designated Nurse for Safeguarding and Looked 
After Children, added that when consent is received within a week of a 
child becoming looked after, approximately 90% of health 
assessments are completed within the deadline.  The Panel noted that 
a large number of health assessments are completed just outside of 
the deadline, within 25 days;

f) the Panel requested further information with regard to social worker 
caseloads including whether senior members of staff have fewer cases 
and whether their cases are more complex; 

g) Referring to data for the 2017/18 academic year, the Panel noted the 
decline in  maths at Key Stage 1.  The Head of the Virtual School 
reassured the Panel that work is being undertaken to identify the most 
effective teaching methods and that the focus for the forthcoming 
academic year will be maths. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

10 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2018-19 

The Chair of the Panel introduced the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual 
Report for 2018-19 (for copy see file).   

The Panel noted the young people’s comment that more work could be done 
to share positive stories about looked after children.  The Chair encouraged 
the Panel to be proactive in their role as corporate parents and he 
emphasised the importance of celebrating achievements.  The Panel agreed 
looked after children should be encouraged to strive to achieve success in 
the same way as all young people.  

11 Aycliffe Secure Centre Governance Arrangements 

The Panel considered a report of Martyn Stenton, Head of Early Help, 
Inclusion and Vulnerable Children which outlined the Aycliffe Secure Centre 
Sub Group governance arrangements (for copy see file of minutes).



 
Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be agreed.

12 Digital Voice Project 

Rachel Harris, Service Improvement Manager, introduced the Digital Voice 
project and explained that the project has produced video profiles of children 
in care, using media and animation which enables the young people to speak 
honestly and openly about themselves and their experiences, whilst 
remaining anonymous.  The Panel received four Digital Me videos profiling 
children in care and the final Digital Voice video provided a summary of key 
messages for social workers from the young people.

The videos were very well received and the Panel commented on the 
powerful and moving messages. The Service Improvement Manager stated 
that further projects are being considered, for example, with adopted 
children, those with mental health issues and young people who have 
experienced sexual exploitation.  Consideration is also being given as to 
whether similar media profiles could be produced in-house with mapping 
work being undertaken with Investing in Children.  

Members observed that several of the key messages in the Digital Me videos 
echoed the messages identified in the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny review into the role of the social worker from a child’s 
perspective, for example, the importance of stability, trust and honesty.  

13 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14 Regulation 44 Visits Summary 

The Panel considered the monthly update on Regulation 44 visits and 
outstanding responsive repairs (for copy of report see file of minutes).   



The Senior Partnerships Officer informed the Panel a request has been 
made for members to receive the full Regulation 44 reports, on a monthly 
basis.  

Resolved:

That the report be received.


